



2026:HHC:35704

Harbans Kumar vs. Rajput Kalyan Sabha
CMPMO No. 160/2026

24.7.2026

Present: Mr. Adarsh K. Vashista, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Tek Chand Rana, Advocate, for respondents No.1 & 2.

CMP No. 18541/2026 & CMP.MST No.42447/2026

Though the learned counsel for the applicant has filed CMP No. 18541/2026 under the provisions of Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC for deletion of name of respondent No.5, i.e. Col. (Retd.) Rattan Singh Rajput and an application under Order 22 Rules 4 and 9 read with Section 151 of CPC for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No.4 i.e. Babita Rani, however, he has been instructed not to press these applications on the ground that necessary deletion and substitution has already been got done before the learned trial court. He has submitted that appropriate steps were taken before the learned trial court, but memo of parties has not been corrected in the order. His statement is taken on record.

In view of above, the applications are dismissed as not pressed.

CMPMO No. 160/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to place on record amended memo of parties. List thereafter.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

24.7.2026
(pankaj)