

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**

CMPMO No. 160 of 2026

Date of decision: 21.08.2026.

Harbans Kumar

...Petitioner.

Versus

Rajput Kalyan Sabha, H.P. & others

...Respondents.

*Coram:****The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Romesh Verma, Judge.****Whether approved for reporting?¹*

For the petitioner : Mr. Adarsh K. Vashista, Advocate.

For the respondent : Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate.

Romesh Verma, Judge (Oral):

After arguing for some time, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the application as filed by the defendant under the provisions of Order 7 Rule 11 CPC as well as the present petition.

2. Permission granted. Accordingly, the instant petition is dismissed as having been withdrawn and the order which has been passed by the learned trial Court loses its efficacy. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

21st August, 2026.
(kck)

¹ ***Whether reporters of Local Papers may be allowed to see the judgment?***